



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.3008 OF 2019

Ajit Atmaram Apraj ... Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

.....

Mr. Fakhruddin Khan a/w Shri. Vikas A. Tiwari. i/b Ms. Akshada A. Pasi Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms. Vidya Kasle, Special P. P. a/w Mr. A. R. Patil, APP for the Respondent – State.

.....

CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.

DATE : 4th NOVEMBER, 2020.

PER COURT:

1. The report of the trial Court is received. The grievance of the applicant is that, there is no progress in the trial. The applicant is in custody for more than Five years. Learned Special P.P. submits that, the witness was present in the trial Court on several dates of hearing. There are about Ten accused who are represented by different advocates. Several times advocates are not present in the Court. During the pandemic, accused were not produced before the trial Court. The accused file applications repeatedly. The trial Court is over burdened. Presently the application is adjourned to 2nd December, 2020.



2. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)