



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**BAIL APPLICATION NO.3008 OF 2019**

Ajit Atmaram Apraj .. Applicant  
**Vs.**  
State of Maharashtra .. Respondent

.....

Mr.Fakhruddin Khan a/w. Mr.Vikas A. Tiwari i/b. Ms.Akshada A. Pasi, Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms.A.A. Takalkar, APP for Respondent - State.

PSI Pawar DCBCID Unit - VI, Chembur, Mumbai, present.

PSI Indulkar DCB CID Unit - VI, Chembur, Mumbai, present.

.....

**CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.**

**DATED : DECEMBER 02, 2020.**

**P.C.:**

The applicant is in custody in this case from 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2015. The evidence of the first witness is being recorded and it is not yet over. Learned APP, on instructions, submits that the special public prosecutor who was appointed in this case before the trial Court has resigned. New special public prosecutor would be appointed within a period of 15 days. It is also submitted on instructions from the officer present in Court that before the lock-down was declared, trial Court had fixed four



days in a month exclusively for conducting the trial in this case and the same arrangement would continue. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks permission to place on record Roznama of the trial Court. Permission is granted. The next date before the trial Court is 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2020. Presently, the application is adjourned to 14<sup>th</sup> December, 2020.

**(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)**